ThredUp Provides Preliminary Fourth Quarter 2024 Results, Exceeding Guidance
OAKLAND, CA (January 14, 2025) – ThredUp Inc. (Nasdaq: TDUP, LTSE: TDUP), one of the largest online resale platforms for apparel, shoes, and accessories, today provided preliminary unaudited financial results for the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2024.
“I am encouraged by our preliminary fourth quarter results that exceeded all elements of our guidance, and the return to solid growth in our core business,” said ThredUp Co-Founder and CEO James Reinhart. “The exclusive focus on our U.S. business, along with the growing impact of the AI-driven enhancements to our product experience, helped to accelerate momentum throughout the quarter. At the same time, leverage on our many years of infrastructure and marketplace investments drove meaningfully higher margins. We look forward to sustaining this momentum as we turn the page to 2025.”
Preliminary results for Total revenue, Gross margin, Net loss as a percent of Total revenue and Adjusted EBITDA margin for the fourth quarter are shown in the table below. These preliminary results reflect the Company's ongoing U.S.-only operations. Total revenue, gross margin and Adjusted EBITDA margin are above our previously issued guidance for the United States.

	Preliminary Results	Previous U.S. Outlook
(in millions, except percentages)
Total revenue	$66.7 to $67.2	$58.0 to $60.0
Annual growth %	9%	(6)% to (2)%

Gross margin	80.2% to 80.4%	78.5% to 79.5%

Net loss as a % of Total revenue	(12.6)% to (12.0)%	N/A

Adjusted EBITDA margin	6.4% to 6.9%	0.0% to 2.0%
The preliminary combined results in the table below include the Company’s European business Remix Global EAD (“Remix”) until the November 30, 2024 divestiture (the “Remix Divestiture”). These results are compared to our previously issued consolidated guidance, which included Remix through December 31, 2024 and did not give effect to the Remix Divestiture.

	Preliminary Combined Results	Previous Combined Outlook
(in millions, except percentages)
Combined revenue	$74.5 to $75.0	$67.2 to $69.2
Annual growth %	(8)%	(17)% to (15)%

Combined gross margin	75.9% to 76.1%	72.3% to 73.3%

Net loss as a % of Combined revenue	(25.4)% to (24.7)%	N/A

Combined Adjusted EBITDA margin	3.2% to 3.7%	(4.7)% to (2.7)%

Following the Remix Divestiture, ThredUp no longer operates in Europe and will no longer report combined results or provide a combined outlook going forward. ThredUp expects to report Remix’s results as a discontinued operation when it files its Annual Report on Form 10-K.
Adjusted EBITDA margin, Combined revenue, Combined gross margin and Combined Adjusted EBITDA margin are non-GAAP financial measures. At the conclusion of this press release, we have included more information regarding these non-GAAP financial measures, including reconciliations to the most directly comparable financial measures reported in accordance with GAAP.
The Company has not yet completed its reporting process for the quarterly period and year ended December 31, 2024 and the preliminary financial data set forth above have not been audited or otherwise reviewed by the Company’s independent registered public auditing firm. The preliminary results presented herein are based on its reasonable estimates and the information available to it at this time and, because of their preliminary nature, the Company has provided ranges, rather than specific amounts. As such, the Company's actual results may materially vary from these preliminary results and will not be finalized until the Company reports its final results for the quarterly period and full year after the completion of its customary accounting procedures. In addition, any statements regarding the Company's estimated financial results for the quarterly period ended December 31, 2024 do not present all information necessary for an understanding of the Company's financial condition and results of operations for the quarterly period and year ended December 31, 2024. In addition, the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm, Deloitte & Touche LLP, has not audited, reviewed, compiled, or applied agreed-upon procedures with respect to the preliminary financial data set forth above. Accordingly, Deloitte & Touche LLP does not express an opinion or any other form of assurance with respect thereto. It is possible that we or Deloitte & Touche LLP may identify items that require us to make adjustments to the preliminary financial data set forth above and any changes could be material. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on this preliminary financial data.

ThredUp Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Preliminary Financial Measures
(unaudited)

Preliminary Results
(in millions, except percentages)
Net loss	$(18.9) to $(18.5)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	(10.5)
Loss from continuing operations	$(8.4) to $(8.0)
Depreciation and amortization	6.4
Stock-based compensation expense	6.1
Other	0.2
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	—
Adjusted EBITDA	$4.3 to $4.6
Adjusted EBITDA margin	6.4% to 6.9%

Preliminary Combined Results
(in millions, except percentages)
Total revenue	$66.7 to $67.2
Revenue attributable to Remix	7.7
Combined revenue	$74.5 to $75.0

Gross profit	$53.5 to $54.0
Gross profit attributable to Remix	3.0
Combined gross profit	$56.5 to $57.1
Combined gross margin	75.9% to 76.1%

Net loss	$(18.9) to $(18.5)
Depreciation and amortization	7.0
Stock-based compensation expense	5.9
Other	0.2
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	—
Loss on Remix divestiture	8.2
Combined Adjusted EBITDA	$2.4 to $2.8
Combined Adjusted EBITDA margin	3.2% to 3.7%
Adjusted EBITDA margin is Adjusted EBITDA expressed as a percentage of Total revenue.
Revenue attributable to Remix and Gross profit attributable to Remix through and including the Remix Divestiture are included within Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax. Combined gross margin is Combined gross profit expressed as a percentage of Combined revenue. Combined Adjusted EBITDA margin is Combined Adjusted EBITDA expressed as a percentage of Combined revenue. Other includes interest expense and severance and other reorganization costs.
Adjusted EBITDA margin, Combined revenue, Combined gross margin and Combined Adjusted EBITDA margin are non-GAAP financial measures. We have included these non-GAAP financial

measures because we believe they may be helpful to investors to understand our business in light of the recently completed divestiture of the Remix business. In addition to our results determined in accordance with GAAP, we believe that these non-GAAP measures and other operating and business metrics, are useful in evaluating our operating performance and enhancing an overall understanding of our financial position. We use these measures and metrics to evaluate and assess our operating performance, and for internal planning and forecasting purposes. We believe that these non-GAAP measures, when taken collectively with our GAAP results, may be helpful to investors because they provide consistency and comparability with past financial performance and assist in comparisons with other companies, some of which use similar non-GAAP financial information to supplement their GAAP results. Our non-GAAP measures and other operating and business metrics are presented for supplemental informational purposes only, should not be considered a substitute for financial information presented in accordance with GAAP and may be different from similarly-titled non-GAAP measures and other operating and business metrics used by other companies.
About ThredUp
ThredUp is transforming resale with technology and a mission to inspire the world to think secondhand first. By making it easy to buy and sell secondhand, ThredUp has become one of the world's largest online resale platforms for apparel, shoes and accessories. Sellers love ThredUp because we make it easy to clean out their closets and unlock value for themselves or for the charity of their choice while doing good for the planet. Buyers love shopping value, premium and luxury brands all in one place, at up to 90% off estimated retail price. Our proprietary operating platform is the foundation for our managed marketplace and consists of distributed processing infrastructure, proprietary software and systems and data science expertise. With ThredUp’s Resale-as-a-Service, some of the world's leading brands and retailers are leveraging our platform to deliver customizable, scalable resale experiences to their customers. ThredUp has processed over 200 million unique secondhand items from 60,000 brands across 100 categories. By extending the life cycle of clothing, ThredUp is changing the way consumers shop and ushering in a more sustainable future for the fashion industry.
Forward-Looking Statements
This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws, which are statements that involve substantial risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements generally relate to future events or our future financial or operating performance. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements because they contain words such as “may,” “will,” “shall,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “could,” “intends,” “target,” “projects,” “contemplates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential”, “looking ahead”, “seeking” or “continue” or the negative of these words or other similar terms or expressions that concern our expectations, strategy, plans or intentions. Forward-looking statements in this release include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company's expected reporting of its Q4 and full year 2024 operating results, the Company's future operating results and sustaining its momentum in 2025, other developments in our business and the focus of the Company’s resources and attention in the United States.
Forward-looking statements are neither historical facts nor assurances of future performance. Forward-looking statements involve substantial risks and uncertainties that may cause actual

results to differ materially from those that we expect. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to: our ability to attract new users and convert users into buyers and Active Buyers; our ability to achieve our profitability, positive adjusted EBITDA and free cash flow goals; the sufficiency of our cash, cash equivalents and capital resources to meet our liquidity needs; our ability to effectively manage or sustain our growth and to effectively expand our operations; risks from an intensely competitive market; our ability to effectively deploy new and evolving technologies, such as artificial intelligence and machine learning, in our offerings; risks arising from economic and industry trends, including the effects of foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, inflationary pressures, increased interest rates, changing consumer habits, climate change and general global economic uncertainty; our ability to comply with applicable laws and regulations; and our ability to successfully integrate and realize the benefits of our past or future strategic acquisitions or investments. More information on these risks and other potential factors that could affect the Company’s business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition, and stock price is included in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), including in the “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” sections of the Company’s most recently filed periodic reports on Form 10-K and Form 10-Q and subsequent filings. The forward-looking statements in this release are based on information available to us as of the date hereof, and we disclaim any obligation to update any forward-looking statements, except as required by law. These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing ThredUp’s views as of any date subsequent to the date of this press release.
Additional information regarding these and other factors that could affect ThredUp's results is included in ThredUp’s SEC filings, which may be obtained by visiting our Investor Relations website at ir.thredup.com or the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.
Channels for Disclosure of Information
ThredUp intends to announce material information to the public through the ThredUp Investor Relations website ir.thredup.com, SEC filings, press releases, public conference calls, and public webcasts. ThredUp uses these channels, as well as social media, to communicate with its investors, customers, and the public about the company, its offerings, and other issues. It is possible that the information ThredUp posts on social media could be deemed to be material information. As such, ThredUp encourages investors, the media, and others to follow the channels listed above, including the social media channels listed on ThredUp’s investor relations website, and to review the information disclosed through such channels.
Contact:
Lauren Frasch
IR@thredup.com